
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £5.72 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Tuesday, 10 February 2026 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
BUDGET CABINET 
 
A meeting of Budget Cabinet will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices, Angel 
Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / remotely via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 17 February 2026 at 
14:30. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008.  
 

3 Outcome of the Consultation 'Time To Talk Budget' 2026
 3 - 24 

 
4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2026-27 to 2029-30

 25 - 188 
 

5 Capital Strategy 2026-27 To 2035-36
 189 - 234 

 

  

Public Document Pack



6 Treasury Management Strategy 2026-27
 235 - 284 

 
7 Urgent Items

  
To consider any items of business that by reason of special circumstances the chairperson is 
of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance with 
paragraph 2.4 (e) of the Cabinet Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
E L P Caparros 
M J Evans 
N Farr 
J Gebbie 
GC Haines 
M Jones 
JC Spanswick 
HM Williams 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


 

 
Meeting of:  

 
CABINET  

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
17 FEBRUARY 2026 

 

 
Report Title:  

 

OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION ‘TIME TO TALK BUDGET’ 

2026 

 
Report Owner: 
Responsible Chief 
Officer / Cabinet 
Member 

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER - FINANCE, HOUSING AND CHANGE 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

 

Responsible 
Officer:  

ZOE EDWARDS - CONSULTATION, ENGAGEMENT AND 
EQUALITIES MANAGER 

 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no impact on the policy framework or procedure 
rules. 
 
 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

To inform Cabinet of the outcome of the ‘Time to Talk 

Budget’ 2026 consultation. The consultation was 

undertaken over a three-week period from 7th January 2026 

to 27th January 2026 and received 1,216 responses. 

 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the outcome of the ‘Time to Talk 

Budget’ 2026 budget consultation which asked citizens their views on what they 
consider should be the priority areas for allocating the budget for the forthcoming 
financial year, and to examine those views against funding provided by the Welsh 
Government. 

 
 
 
2. Background  
 
2.1  Budget planning for the financial year 2026–2027 continues to be challenging. Local 

government faces sustained financial pressures from increased demand for 
services, inflationary costs and wider economic conditions. 

 
2.2 The money we use to pay for services comes mainly from an annual Welsh 

Government budget settlement as well as council tax and income generated
[...]
cial media 

campaign. The main activities included media releases, various press 
release/editorials in the media, a social media/web campaign, direct marketing via 
Facebook adverts.  

 
 
3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 The attached consultation report (Appendix A) sets out in detail the views 

expressed by those who participated. 
 
3.2  Overall the consultation received 1,216 interactions from a combination of survey 

completions, social media engagement and via the Council’s Citizens’ Panel.  
 
3.3  In addition to the public survey, qualitative engagement was undertaken through 

facilitated Citizen Panel focus group sessions and a Post-16 Learner Budget 

Page 4



 

Challenge Day. These sessions provided more in-depth insight into residents’ and 
young people’s views on budget priorities, service pressures and potential 
approaches to managing financial constraints. Key themes from this engagement 
are summarised in the attached consultation report. 

 
3.4  Marketing and engagement methods 

Prior to the consultation a budget awareness campaign was run on the council’s 
social media channels during October-December 2025 highlighting key facts about 
the council’s budget and budget setting process.  This was a precursor to the 
budget consultation and aimed to promote awareness of how the council’s budget is 
set and allocated. 
 
Details of the consultation itself were shared with the following stakeholders: 
general public/residents, Citizens’ Panel members, elected members, Council 
employees, businesses, Bridgend Business Forum members, local media and town 
councils. 

 
3.5 Social Media 
 The council currently has 14,515 followers on its English Twitter account and 384 

on its Welsh Twitter account, 21,457 followers on its English Facebook page and 
279 on the Welsh Facebook page, 3,526 followers on Instagram and 8,320 
followers on LinkedIn and 242 subscribers on YouTube. Social media posts about 
the consultation were issued regularly t
[...]
 Nature Implications  
 

Page 6

https://www.bridgend.gov.uk/news/time-to-talk-budget-2025/
https://www.bridgend.gov.uk/news/time-to-talk-budget-2025/


 

6.1  There are no climate change or nature implications from this report.  
 
7.  Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1  There are no safeguarding and corporate parent implications from this report. 
 
 8.  Financial Implications  
 
 8.1  The costs of carrying out the consultation were met from existing budgets. The 

outcome of the consultation will inform the final Medium Term Financial Strategy 
proposals.  

 
9.  Recommendation 
 
9.1 Cabinet is recommended to note the outcome of the consultation as detailed in the 

attached consultation report. 
 

 
Background documents  
 
None 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Date of issue: February 2026 

 

 

  

 

 

  

Bridgend County Borough Council 

Time to Talk Budget 

 2026 

 

Consultation Report 

Page 9

http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


 

 
1 

 

Contents 
1. Overview ............................................................................................................................................... 2 

2. Introduction ......................................................................................................................................... 2 

3. Marketing and engagement methods ........................................................................................... 2 

3.1. Promotional tools ............................................................................................................ 2 

3.1.1. Social Media ...................................................................................................................... 2 

3.1.2. Website ............................................................................................................................... 4 

3.1.3. GovDelivery .......................................................
[...]
rally ranked 

Page 23



 

 
15 

 

lowest. Views on how citizen-focused the Council has been mixed but broadly moderate, with 

participants valuing opportunities for engagement while calling for clearer feedback on how 

consultation responses influence decisions. 

 

9. Post-16 Learner Budget Challenge  
 

A Post-16 Budget Challenge Day was held in January 2026 at the Civic Offices, involving sixth-

form learners from all Bridgend secondary schools. The event was designed to amplify young 

people’s voices in the budget process, improve understanding of local government finances, and 

gather learner-led priorities to complement wider public consultation feedback. 

Learners took part in structured sessions exploring the Council’s financial position, followed by 

breakout discussions on key themes including education, early years, young people, wellbeing, 

communities, prevention and social care. Working collaboratively, learners developed and 

presented budget proposals to elected members and senior officers, outlining their priorities and 

the rationale behind them. 

The activity demonstrated strong engagement and provided valuable insight into the services 

learner’s value most, alongside increasing awareness, financial literacy and understanding of the 

complexity of budget decisions. 

 

 
10. Conclusion 
 
The consultation and engagement activities have provided a robust and diverse evidence base to 
inform the Council’s budget-setting process.  
 
Feedback from the public consultation, Citizen Panel focus groups and post-16 learner 
engagement highlights both areas of consensus and concern, helping to clarify priorities and the 
potential impact of different budget options. 
 
This feedback will be considered as part of the budget-setting process alongside financial, 
statutory and corporate considerations. 
 
 
The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty, and the 
impact on the use of the Welsh langu
[...]
unced a 

budget deal with Plaid Cymru which would result in 

additional funding of £112.8 million for local government 

in 2026-27, and would provide an overall 4.5% increase 

to the local government settlement. 

• The final local government settlement was announced on 

20 January 2026 and the final MTFS is based on the final 

settlement. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



 

• In terms of the final local government settlement, the all-

Wales increase in Aggregate External Funding (AEF) is 

4.5%. The increase for Bridgend is 4.6%. 

• No information was provided on future years’ funding 

although indications are it will still be extremely 

challenging. 

• In line with the provisional settlement, there were a 

number of transfers of specific grants into and out of the 

settlement. 

• The proposed net revenue budget for 2026-27 is £408.149 

million, and  this includes pay and price pressures of 

£11.671 million, service budget pressures of £13.602 

million (Appendix C), budget reductions of £2.348 million 

(Appendix D) and a council tax increase of 4.7%. The 

breakdown of the budget for 2026-27 is set out in Table 

10 in Annex 3. 

• The MTFS sets out a most likely savings target of 

£32.740 million over the next 4 financial years. 

• The Council’s general capital funding increased by 

£259,000 to £8.841 million. 

• The Section 151 officer has a statutory duty to set a 

balanced and robust budget. 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Cabinet with the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS) 2026-27 to 2029-30, attached at Annex 3 (along with associated 
Appendices A to I), which includes a financial forecast for 2026-30, a detailed 
revenue budget for 2026-27 and a Capital Programme for 2025-26 to 2035-36, and 
to recommend that these are presented to Council for approval on 25 February 2026. 
Definitions of the key financial terms can be found in the glossary at Appendix I. 
 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The Council’s
[...]
taken into consideration when approving the 
budget for 2026-27 onwards. 

 
9. Recommendations 

 
9.1 Cabinet is asked to recommend the MTFS 2026-27 to 2029-30, including the 2026-

27 revenue budget and the Capital Programme 2025-26 to 2035-36, to Council for 
approval. In particular it is asked to recommend that the following specific elements 
are forwarded to Council for approval: 

 
• The MTFS 2026-27 to 2029-30 (Annex 3, with Appendices A to I). 
 

 • The Net Budget Requirement of £408,148,969 in 2026-27. 
 

• A Band D Council Tax for Bridgend County Borough Council of £2,007.06 for 
   2026-27 (Table 17 of the MTFS). 
 
 • The 2026-27 budgets as allocated in accordance with Table 10 in paragraph 
   4.1.3 of the MTFS.  
 

• The budget pressures outlined in Appendix C for 2026-27 to 2029-30. 
  
• The budget reductions outlined in Appendix D for 2026-27 to 2029-30.  
 
• The Capital Programme 2025-26 to 2035-36, attached at Appendix G of the 

MTFS. 
 
 

Page 30



 

 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
ANNEX 1 

Full Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) form 
 

This document is a multi-purpose tool ensuring the appropriate steps are taken to comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty Equality Impact Assessment 
legislation and to demonstrate that we have shown due regard to the need to reduce inequalities of outcome resulting from socio-economic disadvantage 
when taking strategic decisions under the Socio-economic Duty.  It also ensures consideration of the Welsh Language Standards.  
Click here to access more information and guidance to help you complete this EIA.  
 

• This assessment should be carried out before your policy or proposal commences but after your engagement or consultation activities.   

• Your EIA screening form should have informed your consultation or engagement activities.  

• If you are undertaking a full public consultation as part of your policy or proposal this form should 
[...]


Page 56



 

 

2 

 

SECTION 1. INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 Aims and Purpose of the Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 
1.1.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is set within the context of 

UK economic and public expenditure plans, together with Welsh Government’s 
priorities and legislative programme. The MTFS articulates how the Council plans to 
use its resources to support the achievement of its well-being objectives and statutory 
duties, including the management of financial pressures and risks over the next four 
years. It helps the Council to work more effectively with partners in other sectors and 
provides a strategy for the use of balances to meet changes in resources or demands 
from year to year without impacting unduly on services or council tax payers.   

 
1.1.2 The MTFS includes:- 

 

• The principles that will govern the strategy and a four year financial forecast, 
comprising detailed proposals for 2026-27 and outline proposals for 2027-28 to 2029-
30. 
 

• The capital programme for 2025-26 to 2035-36, linked to priority areas for capital 
investment based upon the Council’s Capital Strategy. 
 

• The Corporate Risk Assessment.  
 
 

1.1.3 Through the MTFS the Council aspires to improve understanding of its financial 
strategy, to clarify the link between its corporate well-being objectives and the 
financial planning processes, and to explain the Council’s goal of delivering 
sustainable services in line with the overarching ambition of the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015. It also seeks to provide information on the Council’s 
longer term financial outlook and the probable impacts that current trends and future 
decision-making will have on the financial health of the Council in the years to come. 

 
 

1.2 MTFS Principles 

 
1.2.1 As well as consideration of future income and expenditure scenarios, the MTFS 

provides a set of clear principles which drive the budget and spending decisions over 
2026-203
[...]
aft budget report approved by Cabinet in January 2026 
has also been scrutinised by the Council’s Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, resulting in a report to Cabinet on 3 February 2026 from the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC), outlining a number of comments and 
recommendations, further to those from the SBWG. Cabinet has considered COSC’s 
recommendations, along with those from the SBWG, and a response to these is 
provided in Appendix A (i and ii). 

Page 72



 

 

18 

 

 
2.3.6 Cabinet and CMT have reflected on the responses received from the public 

consultation, and from discussions with, and recommendations from, the SBWG and 
COSC, and have compiled the final budget based on the comments and responses 
received. This includes: 

 

• not progressing the indicative 1% budget reduction against school delegated 
budgets, for 2026-27 or 2027-28 at this time; 

• not pursuing some of the budget reductions proposals that were not 
progressed last year e.g. on the education welfare service; 

• progressing invest to save proposals and the transformation agenda; 

• keeping council tax as low as possible, mindful of the overall budget pressures; 

• supporting children with additional learning needs; 

• supporting vulnerable children and adults, and; 

• improving the public realm.  
 
These proposals, along with the additional final settlement budget pressures outlined 
in Appendix C, are in direct response to the outcome of the budget consultation 
process, in particular those areas where residents wanted to see additional 
investment, and the budget priority areas they identified in the public consultation, as 
outlined in Table 5. 
 

2.3.7 It must be noted that there are still risks in terms of future year funding levels, so the 
budget set for 2026-27 must be sustainable. Whilst some amendments have been 
made to the final budget, this has been done with consideration of potentially more 
challenging settlements in 2027-28 and b
[...]
 approved a public consultation for a period of 8 weeks on the revised Net 
Zero Carbon Strategy. The closing date for the consultation was 12 January 2026. A 
further report will be presented to Cabinet following the public consultation seeking 
approval of the revised Strategy.  
 
Statutory versus non-Statutory Services 

 

The Council provides a wide range of statutory services across all of its directorates, 
in addition to non-statutory services. For some services there is a very grey line 
between statutory or non-statutory, and it comes down to either scope or amount of 
provision.  
 
Whilst the Council will focus attention and funding on its statutory services, there are 
also a wide range of non-statutory services that can be provided which serve as 
preventative services, reducing longer term costs in line with the principles of the 
Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. The Council will look to invest to 
save in these services, investing in the short term for longer term savings. 

 
In addition, the Council will seek to secure the best provider of services to meet the 
needs of its citizens, whether that be through its own staff or through partnerships 
with external providers or the Third Sector.  

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 117



 

 

63 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bridgend County Borough Council 
Civic Offices 
Angel Street 
BRIDGEND 
CF31 4WB 

 
(01656) 643643 

Page 118



 APPENDIX A (i) 
 

Scrutiny Budget Working Group Recommendations 2025 

 

 Scrutiny Recommendation: Cabinet Response: Accepted/ 
Partially 
Accepted / 
Not Accepted:  

Council Wide - Recommendations: 

1 

Invest to Save 
The Group discussed that previously, proposed 
invest to save models had become cost avoidance 
measures which helped services to manage 
increases in demand, but financial savings had not 
been realised and removed from ongoing budge
[...]
e Chief Finance Officer to prepare a Capital 
Strategy for submission to the Council for approval prior to 
the start of the financial year. The Strategy must 
demonstrate that capital expenditure and investment 
decisions are in line with service objectives and properly 
take account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, 
sustainability and affordability. 
The Capital Strategy must comply with the requirements of 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

• The purpose of the report is to present to Cabinet the 

Capital Strategy 2026-27 to 2035-36, which includes 

the Prudential Indicators, and the Annual Minimum 

Revenue Provision Statement 2026-27. 

• Control on capital expenditure is governed by 

legislation. 

• The Capital Strategy has been produced in 

accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital 

Finance in Local Authorities. 

• The Capital Strategy sets guiding principles for 

capital expenditure, and a framework for the 

management of capital finance. 

• The Capital Strategy is currently based on financial 

information as reported in the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy. 

 
 
 
 

Page 189

Agenda Item 5



 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Cabinet the Capital Strategy 2026-27 to 

2035-36 (Appendix A), which includes the Prudential Indicators against which the 
Council measures itself during the financial year and the Annual Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement 2026-27 (Section 7 of Appendix A), before submitting to 
Council for approval. 

2. Background  
 
2.1 Control on capital expenditure and investment is governed by legislation. The Local 

Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (Wales) Regulations 2003, as 
amended, provides the regulatory framework for accounting practices to be followed, 
and contains detailed provisions for the capital finance and accounting contro
[...]
o scrutiny by this 
Committee and is presented to Cabinet and then Council for approval. 

 
5.2 The well-being objectives are designed to complement each other and are part of an 

integrated way of working to improve well-being for the people of Bridgend. In 
developing the Capital Strategy, officers have considered the importance of balancing 
capital resources over the short-term and minimising the revenue costs of debt with 
longer-term objectives of managing the Council’s long term capital programme. The 
Prudential Indicators are forward looking and are set to support future sustainability. 

 
 

Page 192



 

6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 The climate change and nature implications were considered in the preparation of 

this report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable impacts 
upon the environment because of this report.   
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 The safeguarding and corporate parenting implications were considered in the 

preparation of this report. It is considered that there will be no significant or 
unacceptable impacts upon safeguarding and corporate parenting because of this 
report. 

 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 The financial implications are included in the report. 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

• Consider the report and recommend that the Capital Strategy 2026-27 to 
2035-36, including the Prudential Indicators 2026-27 to 2035-36 and the 
Annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 2026-27 at Appendix 
A be presented to Council for approval. 

 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 193



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Capital Strategy 
2026-27 to 2035-36 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A

Page 195



CAPITAL STRATEGY 2026-27 

 

 

2  

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 
Welcome to the Council’s 2026-27 to 2035-36 Capital Strategy. The Strategy sets out the 

Council’s plan fo
[...]
n the use of the Welsh Language have been considered 
in the preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales the Council must 
consider the impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the 
review of policies, strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there 
will be no significant or unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report. 

  

Page 237



5. Well-being of Future Generations implications and connection to 
Corporate Well-being Objectives 

5.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of 
this report. It is considered that there will be no significant or unacceptable 
impacts upon the achievement of well-being goals/objectives because of this 
report. 

6. Climate Change and Nature Implications 

6.1 The Climate Change and Nature implications were considered in the 
preparation of this report. It is considered that there will be no significant or 
unacceptable impacts upon the environment because of this report. 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 

7.1 The Safeguarding and Corporate Parenting implications were considered in the 
preparation of this report. It is considered that there will be no significant 
unacceptable impacts upon Safeguarding and Corporate parenting because of 
this report. 

8. Financial Implications 

8.1 The financial implications are reflected within Appendix A to this report. 

9. Recommendation 

9.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

• Consider the Treasury Management Strategy for 2026-27 (Appendix 
A); and 

• Recommend that the Treasury Management Strategy be presented to 
Council for approval on 25 February 2026. 

Background documents  

None 

Page 238



Appendix AAppen
Appen 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Treasury Management 
Strategy  

2026-27 
 
 

Appendix A Appendix A 

Page 239



TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2026-2027 

 

2  

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
The Council carries out its treasury management activities in accordance wi
[...]
to 3.75% in December. 

• Continuing disinflation, rising unemployment, softening wage growth and low 

confidence suggests that monetary policy will continue to be loosened. 

• Arlingclose expects Bank Rate to be cut to 3.25% by middle of 2026. However, 

near-term upside risks to the forecast have increased. 

• Medium and long-term gilt yields continue to incorporate premia for UK 

government credibility, global uncertainty and significant issuance. These 

issues may not be resolved quickly and we expect yields to remain higher than 

would normally be consistent with Bank Rate expectations. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 282



  

Page 283



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Outcome of the Consultation 'Time To Talk Budget' 2026
	Time to Talk Budget Consultation Report 2026-2027 V3

	4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2026-27 to 2029-30
	Annex 1 Equality impact assessment
	Annex 2 WBFGA Template 2026-30
	Annex 3 MTFS Strategy 2026-30 Final
	Appendix A (i)- Scrutiny Budget Working Group Recommendations Responses
	Appendix A (ii) Scrutiny Recommendations MTFS 2026-27
	Appendix B CRA January 2026
	Appendix C Budget Pressures Final Settlement
	Appendix D Budget Reduction Proposals 2026-2030 Final Settlement
	Appendix E Fees and Charges 2026-27
	Appendix F Base Budget Breakdown 2026-27
	Appendix G Capital Programme
	Appendix H Reserves and Balances 2026-27
	Appendix I Glossary of Financial Terms MTFS

	5 Capital Strategy 2026-27 To 2035-36
	Appendix A Capital Strategy 2026-27 to 2035-36

	6 Treasury Management Strategy 2026-27
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy 2026-27






Minutes of the meeting


CABINET - TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2026 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 
4WB / REMOTELY VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS. ON TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2026 AT 14:30 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor J Gebbie – Chairperson 
 
N Farr HM Williams E L P Caparros M J Evans 
M Jones GC Haines   

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

JC Spanswick    
 
 
Officers: 
 
Jake Morgan Chief Executive 
Oscar Roberts Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Carys Lord Corporate Director – Finance and Transformation 
Janine Nightingale Corporate Director - Communities 
Lindsay Harvey Corporate Director - Education, Early Years & Young People 
Laura Griffiths Group Manager – Legal and Democratic Services  
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Kelvin Barlow Head of Adult Social Care 
 
 

601. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies were received from the Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing.  

Date Decision Made 
 

17 February 2026 

 
 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2026 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

602. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 February 2026 

 
 

603. Outcome of the Consultation 'Time To Talk Budget' 2026 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Cabinet Member Resources presented a report on the outcome of the consultation held in January 
2026. 
 
She explained that there was a total of 1,216 responses to the consultation and the process included social 
media outreach, citizen panel focus groups, and a post-16 learner challenge day. 
 
The Leader highlighted that 50% of respondents felt the council was not effective at being citizen-focused 
and suggested that engagement should happen year round rather than just at budget time 
 
 
RESOLVED:                                           That Cabinet noted the outcome of the consultation as detailed in 

the attached consultation report. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 February 2026 

 
 

604. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2026-27 to 2029-30 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Cabinet Member Finance and Performance presented the MTFS to Cabinet Members including a 
financial forecast for 2026-30, a detailed revenue budget for 2026-27 and a Capital Programme for 2025-
26 to 2035-36 to submit to Council for approval. The budget prioritized Education and Social Services 
ensuring these services were protected. 
 
The Deputy Leader noted that this was the most positive settlement in over a decade, moving the council 
from crisis management towards stability.  
 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2026 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Leader highlighted an error in the Equality Impact Assessment regarding whether work would be 
carried out by contractors; The Chief Officer Finance and Performance agreed to address this before the 
full Council meeting. 
 
The Cabinet Member Resources noted that public feedback led to a reduction in the proposed council tax 
increase from 4.9% to 4.7% 

 
 
RESOLVED:                                             That Cabinet recommended the MTFS 2026-27 to 2029-30, 

including the 2026- 27 revenue budget and the Capital 
Programme 2025-26 to 2035-36, to Council for approval. Cabinet 
also recommended that the following specific elements are 
forwarded to Council for approval:  
 

• The MTFS 2026-27 to 2029-30 (Annex 3, with Appendices A to 
I).  
 

• The Net Budget Requirement of £408,148,969 in 2026-27.  
 

• A Band D Council Tax for Bridgend County Borough Council of 
£2,007.06 for 2026-27 (Table 17 of the MTFS).  
 

• The 2026-27 budgets as allocated in accordance with Table 10 in 
paragraph 4.1.3 of the MTFS.  
 

• The budget pressures outlined in Appendix C for 2026-27 to 
2029-30. 
 

• The budget reductions outlined in Appendix D for 2026-27 to 
2029-30.  
 

• The Capital Programme 2025-26 to 2035-36, attached at 
Appendix G of the MTFS. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 February 2026 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2026 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 

605. Capital Strategy 2026-27 To 2035-36 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Cabinet Member Finance and Performance presented the Capital Strategy for 2026-27 to 2035-26. 
The Strategy included the Prudential Indicators against which the Council measures itself during the 
financial year and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2026-27. The strategy outlined a 
planned capital expenditure of £121.8 million for the 2026-27 period. Major projects included school 
refurbishments, the Porthcawl Grand Pavilion, and disabled facilities grants. 
 
The Leader highlighted investments of £1.5 million for community sports facilities and £7.5 million over two 
years for highway refurbishment which exceed previous investment targets.  
 
The Cabinet Member Climate Change & the Environment addressed the publics concerns regarding 
council debt, clarifying that all borrowing is prudential meaning it must be affordable, sustainable, and only 
used for long-term assets like schools. The Council had a positive history of this which was also supported 
by the Chief Officer for Finance and Performance.  
 
RESOLVED:                                           That Cabinet considered the report and recommended that the 

Capital Strategy 2026-27 to 2035-36, including the Prudential 
Indicators 2026-27 to 2035-36 and the Annual Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Statement 2026-27 at Appendix A be presented 
to Council for approval. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 February 2026 

 
 

606. Treasury Management Strategy 2026-27 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Chief Officer Finance and Performance presented a report on the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2026-27.  
 
The Strategy outlined the managing of the Council’s borrowing, investments, and cash flows. As of 
December 2025, the council held £95.6 million in borrowing and £56 million in investments. As the Cabinet 
Member alluded to earlier, the Council only borrowed when it was affordable to do so, sustainable and only 
used for long-term assets. BCBC’s borrowing was also the lowest per head in the region. 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2026 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The Chief Executive added that borrowing money was never for the day to day running of the Council and 
its services, but rather for long term investments like new schools.  
 
RESOLVED:                                           That Cabinet considered the Treasury Management Strategy for 

2026-27 (Appendix A) and recommended that the Treasury 
Management Strategy be presented to Council for approval on 25 
February 2026.   

Date Decision Made 
 

17 February 2026 

 
 

607. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items. 

Date Decision Made 
 

17 February 2026 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 15:15   
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=i2UNffpbJ2M

